

# OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 139<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE 9<sup>TH</sup> SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF LOON, PROVINCE OF BOHOL HELD ON THE 26<sup>th</sup> DAY OF FEBRUARY 2007 AT THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN SESSION HALL-

#### PRESENT:

Hon. Edwin R. Ladeza,
Hon. Josephat B. Palma,
Hon. Priscila C. Branzuela,
Hon. Titus Clark U. Miranda,
Hon. Zenon R. Perez,
Hon. Timoteo L. Legitimas,

Vice Mayor
SB Member
SB Member
SB Member

Hon. Julius M. Simbajon, SB Member, Acting Presiding Officer

Hon. Ignacio M. Castil, Jr. SB Member

Hon. Artemio M. Sangarios, Hon. Allan Rey M. Palban, LnB President, Ex-Officio Member SKMF President, Ex-Officio Member

#### ABSENT:

Hon. Thomas Raul L. Cartagenas, SB Member

## **MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 07-001**

Series of 2007

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 195 AND SECTION 321 "b" OF THE REVISED REVENUE CODE OF LOON, BOHOL -

Be it ordained by the 9<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Bayan of Loon, Bohol in session duly assembled:

### Section 1. Section 195 of the Revised Revenue Code shall be amended to read:

"Section 195 – IMPOSITION OF FEE. There is hereby imposed a regulatory fee per truckload of ordinary stones, sand and gravel and other quarry resources, such as but not limited to marl, marble, granite, volcanic cinders, basalt, tuff, and rock phosphate extracted within the territorial jurisdiction of the municipality of Loon, with the following rates:

a) Six (6) wheeler truck, and below - P 10.00 b) Ten (10) wheeler truck - P 20.00

The inspection team shall be headed by a municipal treasurer or his/her representative to be assisted by any barangay representative. Payment to the municipal treasurer shall be done monthly. The municipal and barangay representatives shall submit the accurate records to the municipal treasurer for accuracy of the monthly payment.

The sharing scheme shall be 55% for the municipality and 45% for the barangay where the guarry operation is located.

c) any violation to this section shall be penalized:

First Offense - P 1,000.00 Second Offense - P 2,000.00

Third & Succeeding Offenses - P2,500.00 and revocation of the permit to quarry. The penalty imposed herein excludes the payment of the regulatory fee plus interests/surcharge.

## Section 2. Section 321 "b" of the Revised Revenue Code is amended to read.

"A lease contract shall be executed for the use of the following niche for a period of 10 years renewable for 5 years, viz:

a) UPPER NICHE	original fee	renewal fee
<ol> <li>brand new upper niche (common size)</li> <li>old upper niche (common size)</li> <li>brand new niche (small size)</li> <li>old upper niche (small size)</li> </ol>	- P 5,000 - P 5,000 - P 2,500 - P 1,500	-1,500 -1,000 - 800 - 500
b) UNDERGROUND NICHE		
<ol> <li>brand new underground niche (common size)</li> <li>old underground niche (common size)</li> <li>brand new underground niche (small size)</li> <li>old underground niche (small size)</li> </ol>	- P 7,000 - P 5,000 - P 3,500 - P 2,500	- 1,500 - 1,000 - 800 - 500

- c) Any violation of this section shall be fined Two Thousand Five Hundred Pesos (P2, 500.00) plus payment of the rental fee, provided, for purposes of renewal of lease contract, a notice has been issued by the municipal treasurer 6 months prior to the expiration of the lease and a grace period of 1 month after expiration of the contract, in which case, the right shall be forfeited in favor of the municipality. Any government officer or employee who connives in the violation of this section shall be administratively dealt with.
- **Section 3. REPEALING CLAUSE**. Any ordinance inconsistent herewith is hereby repealed or modified accordingly.
- **Section 4. EFFECTIVITY**. This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its approval.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED										
	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	_

I hereby certify to the correctness of the above-quoted resolution.

JULIUS M. SIMBAJON
SB Member
Acting Presiding Officer

Page 3 of 3				
SB MUNICIPAL	ORDINANCE NO.	07-001	Series of 2	2007

ATTESTED:

FIDELINO P. CORITICO, LIB Secretary to the Sanggunian

NOTED:

**EDWIN R. LADEZA** Vice Mayor

APPROVED:

CESAR TOMAS M. LOPEZ, M.D.

Municipal Mayor

Date: \_\_\_\_\_